

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW MEXICO**

WILDEARTH GUARDIANS,

Plaintiff,

v.

DAVID BERNHARDT, *et al.*,

Defendants,

and

AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE,
and WESTERN ENERGY ALLIANCE,

Defendant-Intervenors.

Case No. 1:19-cv-505-RB-SCY

PLAINTIFF'S REPLY BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... II

INDEX OF ACRONYMS..... V

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. BLM FAILED TO TAKE A HARD LOOK AT GHG EMISSIONS AND CLIMATE CHANGE IMPACTS 2

 A. BLM’s Analysis of Direct and Indirect Climate Impacts was Arbitrary..... 2

 B. BLM’s Assessment of Cumulative Climate Impacts from GHG Emissions was Arbitrary..... 3

 C. BLM Failed to Assess the Significance of GHG Emissions and Climate Change Impacts..... 5

 II. BLM FAILED TO TAKE A HARD LOOK AT IMPACTS TO AIR QUALITY AND WATER RESOURCES 7

 A. BLM Failed to Take a Hard Look at Air Quality Impacts, Particularly Ozone Pollution..... 7

 B. BLM Failed to Take a Hard Look at Water Resources Impacts..... 9

 III. BLM’S LEASING ACTIVITIES PREJUDICED RMP DEVELOPMENT 11

 IV. GUARDIANS DID NOT WAIVE ITS CLAIMS RELATED TO OZONE POLLUTION AND IMPACTS TO WATER RESOURCES 14

 V. THE MINERAL LEASING ACT’S STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS IS INAPPLICABLE 18

 VI. BLM’S ADOPTION AND IMPLEMENTATION OF IM 2018-034 VIOLATED FLPMA, NEPA, AND THE APA..... 20

 A. Guardians has standing to challenge IM 2018-034..... 20

 1. WEA’s Arguments Lack Merit..... 21

 2. API’s Arguments Lack Merit..... 23

 B. IM 2018-034 is a final agency action..... 25

 C. IM 2018-034 is a Rule Subject to Notice and Comment..... 28

 D. IM 2018-034 is Substantively Invalid Under FLPMA and NEPA..... 31

 VII. VACATUR IS THE APPROPRIATE REMEDY..... 34

 A. Vacatur..... 34

 B. Injunctive Relief..... 38

CONCLUSION 41

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(A)..... 42

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Action on Smoking & Health v. C.A.B., 713 F.2d 795 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... 38

Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n, 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993) 35, 36

Am. Rivers v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm’n, 895 F.3d 32 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... 10

Amigos Bravos v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt., Nos. CIV 09-0037-RB-LFG; CIV 09-0414-RB-LFG, 2010 WL 11437250 (D.N.M. Feb. 9. 2010)..... 18, 19

Amoco Prod. Co. v. Village of Gambell, 480 U.S. 531 (1987) 39

Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc., 462 U.S. 87 (1983) 2, 36

Bennett v. Spear, 520 U.S. 154 (1997)..... 25, 26

Benton County v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy, 256 F. Supp. 2d 1195 (E.D. Wash. 2003) 15

Bob Marshall Alliance v. Lujan, 804 F. Supp. 1292 (D. Mont. 1992) 36

Cache Valley Elec. Co. v. State of Utah Dept. of Trans., 149 F.3d 1119 (10th Cir. 1998) 25

Catron Cnty. Bd. of Comm’rs, New Mexico v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv., 75 F.3d 1429 (10th Cir. 1996) 39

Chiang v. Kempthorne, 503 F. Supp. 2d 343 (D.D.C. 2007) 26

Citizens for a Healthy Community v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt., No. 17-cv-02519-LTB-GPG, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 222006 (D. Colo. Dec. 10, 2019) 37

Colo. Env’tl. Coal. v. Office of Legacy Mgmt., 819 F. Supp. 2d 1193 (D. Colo. 2011) 37

Colorado Farm Bureau Fed’n v. U.S. Forest Serv., 220 F.3d 1171 (10th Cir. 2000)..... 25

Colorado Health Care Ass’n v. Colorado Dep’t of Soc. Servs., 842 F.2d 1158 (10th Cir. 1988) 38

Connor v. Burford, 848 F.2d 1441 (9th Cir. 1988)..... 37

Cottonwood Env’tl. L. Ctr. v. U.S. Forest Serv., 789 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2015) 24

CropLife Am. v. EPA, 329 F.3d 876 (D.C. Cir. 2003) 38

Ctr. for Env’tl. Health v. Vilsack, No. 15-cv-01690-JSC, 2016 WL 3383954 (N.D. Cal. June 20, 2016) 35

Davis v. Mineta, 302 F.3d 1104 (10th Cir. 2002)..... 39

Dep’t of Transp. v. Pub. Citizen, 541 U.S. 752 (2004)..... 15

Diné CARE v. OSM, No. 12-cv-1275-JLK, 2015 WL 1593995 (D. Colo. Apr. 6, 2015)..... 34, 35

Diné Citizens Against Ruining Our Env’t v. Jewell, 312 F. Supp. 3d 1031 (D.N.M. 2018) ... 32, 34

Diné Citizens Against Ruining Our Env’t v. Jewell, 839 F.3d 1276 (10th Cir. 2016) 13, 39

Diné Citizens Against Ruining Our Env’t v. Bernhardt, 923 F.3d 831 (10th Cir. 2019). 13, 20, 34, 36, 38

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc., 556 U.S. 502 (2009)..... 34

Fertilizer Inst. v. U.S. E.P.A., 935 F.2d 1303 (D.C. Cir. 1991) 38

Forest Guardians v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv., 611 F.3d 692 (10th Cir. 2010)..... 2

Franklin v. Massachusetts, 505 U.S. 788 (1992) 25

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Services, 528 U.S. 167 (2000)..... 22

Great Basin Res. Watch v. BLM, 844 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2016)..... 10

Heartland Reg’l Med. Ctr. v. Sebelius, 566 F.3d 193 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 35

High Country Conservation Advocates v. U.S. Forest Serv., 67 F. Supp. 3d 1262 (D. Colo.)..... 34

High Country Conservation Advocates v. U.S. Forest Serv., 951 F.3d 1217 (10th Cir. 2020)..... 34

Idaho Farm Bureau Fed’n v. Babbitt, 58 F.3d 1392 (9th Cir. 1995) 38

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) 20, 21, 22

Mada-Luna v. Fitzpatrick, 813 F.2d 1006 (9th Cir. 1987)..... 29

McLouth Steel Prods. Corp. v. Thomas, 838 F.2d 1317 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... 27, 31

Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms, 561 U.S. 139 (2010) 39

Mont. Wilderness Ass’n v. Fry, 408 F Supp. 2d 1032 (D. Mont. 2006) 37

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co., 463 U.S. 29 (1983).... 4

N.M. Health Connections v. U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Services, 340 F. Supp. 3d 1112
(D.N.M. 2014) 17, 35, 38

Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. U.S. E.P.A., 824 F.2d 1146 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 17

Natural Resources Defense Council v. Jamison, 815 F. Supp. 454 (D.D.C. 1992) 30

New Mexico Environmental Imp. Div. v. Thomas, 789 F.2d 825 (10th Cir.1986)..... 15

New Mexico ex rel. Richardson v. Bureau of Land Mgmt., 565 F.3d 683 (10th Cir. 2009) 8

Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All., 542 U.S. 55 (2004) 22, 23

Oceana, Inc. v. Evans, 384 F. Supp. 2d 203 (D.D.C.)..... 6

Oregon Nat. Desert Ass’n v. Bureau of Land Mgmt., 625 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 10

Oregon Nat. Desert Ass’n v. Rose, 921 F.3d 1185 (9th Cir. 2019) 9, 10

Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Fed. Power Comm’n, 506 F.2d 33 (D.C. Cir. 1974)..... 26

Park County Resource Council, Inc. v. U.S. Department of Agriculture, 817 F.2d 609 (10th Cir.
1987) 18, 19

Paulsen v. Daniels, 413 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 37

Pennaco Energy, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior, 377 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 2004)..... 11

Pit River Tribe v. U.S. Forest Serv., 469 F.3d 768 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 36

Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council, 490 U.S. 332 (1989)..... 9

S. Utah Wilderness All. v. OSM, 620 F.3d 1227 (10th Cir. 2010)..... 22, 24

San Juan Citizens Alliance v. BLM, 326 F. Supp. 3d 1227 (D.N.M. 2018)..... 4, 5, 36

San Luis Valley Ecosystem Council v. U.S. Fish and Wildlife Serv., 657 F. Supp. 2d 1233 (D. Colo. 2009)..... 39

Save the Rio Hondo v. Lucero, 102 F.3d 445 (10th Cir. 1996)..... 20

Seattle Audubon Soc. v. Lyons, 871 F. Supp. 1291 (W.D. Wash. 1994) 2

Summers v. Earth Island Inst., 555 U.S. 488 (2009) 20, 24

Sw. Elec. Power Co. v. EPA, 920 F.3d 999 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 3

Turtle Island Restoration Network v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce, 672 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2012).. 38

Turtle Island Restoration Network v. U.S. Dept. of Commerce, 438 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2006).... 19

Valley Cmty. Pres. Comm’n v. Mineta, 373 F.3d 1078 (10th Cir. 2004)..... 40

Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc., 435 U.S. 519 (1978) 15

Village of Los Ranchos de Albuquerque v. Marsh, 956 F.2d 970 (10th Cir. 1992) 18

W. Watersheds Project v. Zinke, 2020 WL 959242, -- F. Supp. 3d --, (D. Id. Feb. 27, 2020)..... 23, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 33, 36

W. Watersheds Project v. Zinke, 336 F. Supp. 3d 1204 (D. Id. 2018)..... 21, 22

Western Energy Alliance v. Salazar, No. 10-CV-237F, 2011 WL 3738240 (D. Wyo. Aug. 12, 2011) 27, 29

WildEarth Guardians v. U. S. Bureau of Land Mgmt., 870 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2017)..... 19, 37

WildEarth Guardians v. U.S. EPA, 759 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2014)..... 22

WildEarth Guardians v. Zinke, 368 F. Supp. 3d 41 (D.D.C. 2019) 6, 36, 37, 40

Wyo. Outdoor Council v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs, 251 F. Supp. 2d 1232 (D. Wyo. 2005).... 40

Wyoming Lodging & Rest. Ass’n. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior, 398 F. Supp. 2d 1197 (D. Wyo. 2005) 15

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2401(a) 18, 19

30 U.S.C. § 226-2 18, 19

43 U.S.C. § 1732(a) 1

5 U.S.C. § 706(1)..... 23

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)..... 19, 23, 34

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 1500.2.....	31, 32
40 C.F.R. § 1501.2.....	8
40 C.F.R. § 1501.4(b).....	31, 33
40 C.F.R. § 1506.1(c).....	11, 14
40 C.F.R. § 1506.6(a).....	32
40 C.F.R. § 1507.3.....	29
40 C.F.R. § 1508.7.....	3, 5
40 C.F.R. § 1606.6(a).....	31
43 C.F.R. § 3120.1-3.....	30, 31
43 C.F.R. § 3120.3-2.....	30
43 C.F.R. § 3120.4-2.....	30
